Ko
UFFLER

En ik B E
<& m#&= 3108-RT001>
JZAZ0
L—22775—

HKS

Pursuing the Ultimate in Engine Performance and Efficiency.
HKS Company Limited.

EERsid E65400-T23170-00
20247 R8T
VerNo.2-1.1A



FSHAN

ZOEX, MEREEBE LT WX, BICH R E D
ZXNWET,

* Z ORI E IS 2 0B & BB RICESE T 5RO
HEFEPFELLGEHLTOY 9, KIBHAIZR-S T,
ELLBHENSZE0,

* BRI S T2 % AR OANCEWTIEH L T &0,

K AL, B TOEHZBERNE L TREFSNTWET,
—RANE TOMHITECO L a0,

K BT T T P OB T 3572 SIRE L T 72 &0y,

- 1/10 - 3108-RT001



$<C

R—s
(1) CHERADRIZHBTBHEH LS — - - - == === == — — - 3~5
(2) BWRIZOVTOTHE ~ -~~~ ———m— = mm = — o~~~ - 6
(8) BAAAE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6
(4) #fdHE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7~10

IXCHITHER L T ZS W,

* CORBEITEIRLOEE, FERATHERESNATVET, FTRCTEANHSEEEF. BELIT
DIRFEIEETITER S FZELY,

KEFAIEELIY, EERICEELNZMAS LEEFFRTHEIRNOBEDRRIZELI5EH
HYFITDTEELTLIESLY,

KHEGROCHEABRBZEISELTORFEEICESMVELELZEL,
BRZEFEITIRE, BB, 3—FNZEBEELITORFTEICHEA S ZSL, a— FNl
AEBHBRERVHERY R MIEHESATLET,

B mE VTR R Y R b A% a— KNo.
O #1117 (Em 75 THR) 17426-013259
O #2747 17482-061331

O A I75— 17494-006331
OA4Fr—4Y4ALo9— 17448-001347
O FhiRT L 17560-057259
O S/\—RT— 17459-001100
O xF)oy 17499-020100
O GhvT Iy 90141-006100

O ARy (¢ 80)

O FfENATRRT—RT—
O AR I75—RARTA—RT—
O ERikERAE

17455-056100

17583-053331

17575-105331
E65400-T23170-00

—_— |tk [t |t SN | | [ [ |t

BERHERVOARESRY X+ =A% H4 X
O ALk 2 M10 P=1.5 L=40
O Fvbk 2 M10 P=1.5
OJL—r7vysy 4 M10
O RTYLTIviy 2 M10
O Fvbk 2 M8 P=1.25
OJL—r7vyiy 2 M8
O RTVFTTvi% 2 M8
O RJLk 2 M6 P=1.0 L=15
O Fvbk 2 M6 P=1.0
OJL—r7vyiy 4 M6
O XTIV Tvi% 2 M6

- 2/10 - 3108-RT001



(1) SERADRIHT BFHALESLY
e LDIE

@4t NEREREAE] 21, HEF-PHMDOALADBEEOCHE~NDEEZRARICHEARE G
ZEITHEFENNWNELE=HIZ, SFoTWEEEWEEZRLTHWEY,
ZTORTEREBEDEKRIEIRDESICHLDTWVWET, NBEZLKERLTHDL, AXETEEH
{FEEELY,

AERDT—H BB (7 EEES)

AE_Z:I: CHORTEBRLTERLBRVNET DL, REFLFEFER S A4
= H | #nbhsea.

2 :I;é; CORTEERL TR EFREVWET DHE. ADBREGZES WREREND
(LT | BBE. FRRIYNEEORLET HAEENHDES,

. COERERELTE LI ET B L. ABROAEDMEERE
BEELY | canrory. sEs snsRuRATEELRECTEL EONE
ERLET.

- 3/10 - 3108-RT001



AE

L
(]

OEHENT IS —DRIMIEIARK., RENB--HHHEEMRKIIHZ T, EMD
BEEZTEBHEINTIANERERGHERTY . EFINOEERNEXT
B EEFKOREOMEEELNH > TRIKRTY .

—RR1t

REFEPEIL

>
T

@I VU UETFTARI VI LEEEE, KBOHRIEZTHEHTARIZELS
—BRIERFPEOBENHY FT,
MITUOUEFIELTLESLY,

OHNK[ARICEBEELHINEFNTUVET, MOU>-EEPLEEDHL
ETIVOVZENLETSE, —BRIERFFEDRELADHY FT .
DI IOV EFELELTLLESL,

REZICEFEELTLLESL,

OV TT—DT—IINA THhLFEELHIHIANEEEINFET, FEFE-
[FEFERIZEDERAICANWVEYEIZHRORY FZ2EVWTIVOUEH
MUEEITSE—BRIERFFEDRERLAHY T,
HWTITUOUHEEIELTLESL,

RREEIZHEIELTLESLY,

fand & K&

O@ITFYV—XrYZR—JLF, EIN—F—([FRICERIZGE > TLTH
BERREDEENLHYFET,

@I UNEFNWTWABEHIWEII VS VEFELELERIEIIFY—R T
ZR—ILF, TXFYV—X AT i, I TS—EERICHE>TVET,
BICRIHODT—ILIN, TOBRIEBEDHICEE L TLTHADLT LD
T. [EDFTLEELY,
find L KIEDBRAHY £9,

OB FHRICIIFITEELTLEEWL, LIV RMEEHLANT S
EEKBAT—ILIA TIZNB EEFRYBRITEYTRIENHY F
T, FE, BEIIEICIIEABHICRZDITTL L,

OIFXYV—RIMIZHR—ILRBEICAANLDLTL—FREZIEFTERKDS
TnthYEd,

OBRHMDI TS —EBET D EHIMELARESNL, BBEDMERIE LT
5 ERBHYET, TL—FEEBEZEEICLT,. BHEOH RN ZHR
LThio, REICEZLTSESL,

- 4/10 - 3108-RT001



OEFHENHTHFEDOMMIFELLVERKEWVNELTY., BBEOERARKTELH
[AADEERS THEMRENSBELEY, HENBELTAAH I E
AHYET, COEIBHREECNICHRFEECEFBRLICTHA WL
E. EAAREDERARODN TV EEE, BHOREGITTIBL TS,
BREZHRET DEHIAANERDTHLZECINTRKDBEREAH D &
RIEFC, BETAREETTEGRENTEONDIENHY FT,

OEFHENRELEHEIFSAN—DEEEREETY . TEHPRREBRIEIZEMN
EREHLEZEFINDIATRERARTY., BEORARFLELIYEHR
BROEHMMRBIE, BFREL TSN,

OV IS —XMIEBENKTHERASVOTHL LIF-ABESNTRER
KETHERTHERIKRTT,
BYEBEFEEFER) I FEFERALT. REICERLTIESLY,
a7 ] Z28BHLET,
PLERTAL—V Py v X EHATIHGEREBIT VDY SV I (3 F,

Aggi REXZ VR EHALTREICAERLTLESLY,

= B[ HE Oy vy X TOERERIRGOTHRAICELED 2SN,

OIS —RBIIBN-BEFF ZRFIZHEMSTHIEZLPENTY IS —ZThbD
XATWBEENZLDT, 1BTEXRIHERIRTT,
22 ETHToTLESELY,

OB ERDMAIFBR VD THMDIEXNGELES . BT, RATHLMERLT
KESW, FORGEHSCEOICERAOFREERAL TS,

OHFRBERDOMAIIHEUVTHRIL EOFT Y FAPEIHITK NI ENHY FT,
RATL—RFEOEREMEERZEAL,. BEGIEZERALTEEDLL
EEZIToTSIZELY,
BICFOREREHCEOICERAOFREBFRAL TS,

QBHDTITIZ—EMAMZEZEZEEL T, BESh-MBZERAL. BRER
HNREEEDL LITHESATVEI N, BHEOFERFHINEE
BCEBELTIAHBSCEAHBYFT, £, AFEEML, BIELT
TABLELHYET, WIThELBRARINDOFEREBYFET DT
TaISEFELTL IS,

. o | OELEHMEY TS —ERETABAM. T ISk, HRBHEHEL
/N\IEE | SRLTRESTRELT S, BUFEITATTRET 5 LM
nTEBTY.

OEHENHIMRITRICHEYES . HLELGEDRAPLTVLODLE
[CTOVZEFNLEFE, FTLEERFLERICEEPHET S EXKD
EEAHYET., LTEFEOTITRALTVLDOALINI &EE/HEAL
THLIFEE, BELTLESL,

- 5/10 - 3108-RT001



CEAOHICHTBEREEL,
(2) ®M B [ZDLV\THEiBA

OAHBEIHMETHOFEARAZEMNE LTHRIILTVLEY, —MBAETOFEAREEODHIZEL,

OLERANTLEEZEDOHN . CORRRU RS DBt (A OT ORI CF 3,
ZOMOTRBICE> TR SNBBECONTE, BiE—Y), TORELBVFLADTHD
MLBHTTRCESL,

OARHRIT/ —<I)LEMM., RUHKSHZZEF L TWAEMAORMFEREECHIESATWET,
LEEMUNCEMTIT=IGEE,. RERZOEEE, HRERVLEEICDOVWTRIEVN =LA ET,

O_NHARVHREMIE. ARD-HFELGCEEIT I EAHBYFT,
OFRHRIL, HFRBEZEREBENDEODA F—H A LU —BNFRINTVET,

IXxY—RIIZHR—ILEOI IS —DOXRMBITIAEAE, BEOE--BHEE
Zﬁﬁﬁgit' BIBET. SMOREES T EEBEINTIREBBRAEELETT,

= | 5 08EEMELT S ERBEONEOTEMAH YRR TS,
HERELIEMOBRBIIBZIC KBS,

*HBICEHLTOSBVEDLEF. BEVWETFORFEEEFTHBELOWV-LET,

CEADHEICWT BaFEAH L 20N,

(3) EARAIE

TEICBEFEVDWEELEDIZBTEFY CFZEL,
OV IS—[FELWMERAEZTY . REDMERMELTHONEBEICITECHIIRIBEL TS,

OFERADMEIC, LOAICESHN LORKHEICHEZETA R U TEFELEDHLES L, HEENE
TOEFLEFIOBRETIVOVOVIL—LDEBERE. MHRBENMET S EAHYEFT,

@MDY IS — A EETLLHENENRESL, HHEOHENELS
fogggg- BoERBYET, TL—ABEESECLT. ABEOHBEENERD
= LThD, REIEELTLLEEL,

OIESVPEIDEZNEM TORECLCKHEFIEITTS LS, HEETOPERORERAIZGZYET,

O R EICH > EEHENMERET IS AIEHERF IS CEDEMRBURRTLTENEMRIC
LS,

- 6/10 - 3108-RT001



(4) #A A%

gm0
NZELE Lo s | errssrossssecmaLT e,

[(1) SHEAOIC] £+5ICBBLE3 2T, EELTCESL,
EXRICBT BFTAH IS,

OEXDAICHBELAMODBEASZERIALAE, HADMERFHEEFRT
TL—h TR TRERLZELY,

O MIETTIS—DHNLIERIIEHEA—D—DEXRFIREYVIEEL TS,

OMEREBUBAERFIRNERLRLIGEENHYET . TDHEIX. KEITE
HIN-EXFIEZLHEAT, BRELTHLEELTZSY,

Al
3:3 Jﬁ\E L \ QR GZHBAMRUVEBDIRRIZ. FELFY. RONVEBZEZ LTS,
EEFRTHIARBNOBEDCRRICGLEAHBYFTDTIEFELE
LY,

O@JOUNAT TXJ—RMIZR—)LR, i EZMIEMRALUSADEDE
RIFPELTVDGE . BHOTYIS—LOBEAE T ERDENZBLI(RESN,
BEEDMHREARLL ZRICE O TRIVIOVFEDHIBIZDLENLIENH
UET FHIIC. RFEEFICTHHRDSIA T, ELBELEELY,

*ERBDOANBREN
OIS LI MIER 75— 2 RET HBAE. Y75 FTEILEHELLSH

A,I%‘ L CRESTRELTWEECES. BB CREENET,
EVFETTAHTRET B EBNTRRTT,

BEELY | frereTLslis, ARARBELLTSEHISTEN LS,

* EEDRRICHT FRED RIREL TS,

OHENTIS5—HmY TFTITAIN—XT—IZEN, VUBENLEAELTLWESE, MERD
s L TS,

- 7/10 - 3108-RT001



RO EE ] L LEFORE TSN &(C CHKIE S0,
XL DUEIE & 13 B EIE A — ) — QIEEERS B OB,

55 He IN—RAT—ITHBRIFEEF LB TCESLY,
A =0 fERICEHBRIFZEALLGE, BRICHEREITVMBIES ZIRYRNT =S,
= HESNER S TWGEE, ETPICHANLIGEERLGERORERIZGY FT,

BEELY | @427y roB@AIELEVTEEL,

1. [FIESRROERS L]
(D MEDFENL T, AR TI—ZBHEA—D—DEEFIRE IR >TERINLTLIEELY,

2. [#1 R/ TORMER]

(D # 15/ TEERDMEIZEHE T, DRI TS50 L1/ TRIEID S S/
HRDARYT v~ (p80) ZkA ABDHRILEMOIZTL—2Ty ovEANREIANSEL.
RABMNSHABEDTL—2Dy % KT YT Ty v, v EOIBICEAT I+ TR#ETITLT
iR A

B FE LY OETMDEMKREIZ & VEMIRICEMT 25X, ERMREHMFIHED
" MIZERLTLEELY,

3. 2 i/ TSR]

(D HFBOFE/NA TRRT 4 —RT—EFN—RT—%RT 1 —AICEF T T FEELY,

() #2598/ A TEIERDMEIZEHE T, # 15 A TRER) VT 750 DEf2rhfEs 1/ THTE
VOISV CHERMBODGHY T U TRIFITTREMFIF LT ZEL,

Q) TEDHRIT LZES2 FE/ A TRIFHIHAOTWLWSRYTIFRI Sy & (1) TRfTIT =
BN TRARTA—AT—IZ AABOTL—2T v, RTYT Ty Fy NTRIFIFT
REEFIFLTLIZSL,

A #2 P/ A TEREBIAVDTWSRYTIFRAT v I %2 () TRIFHEABD S /13— T—I(C
[FHTLE=ZS,

4, [AA2 75— RAH]

M HBDAM < IZ—BARTA—AT—Z R T4—RIIZERfTF TSN,

QDA RITS—FERDOEUEIZEHET, MEODSN—RT—FRYTIFRAIZYIEN)T
BF T AL R ITS—RART 4 —RAT—IZIEZHTL S,

Q@ 2 hf/NA TEETE TRIZAA R ITS—FZELIAAT, HEDRTY V5% 4 5w FRER
T &L,

5. 2D AR#EfT]

(1) B/ TOR TS5 —DAERFR. BEIEDK. VOX AN\ ZOMORBEGRED I VTSR
RUOTSUDBDART Y DT NERERL., RFFTLTH>IzRILEEF YR EBEIED
BTRIASIBIZHEE RILY TREFITT L2 E0N,

@) T—ILIA TENRVNDEERGR. V)T 0RZEHRL TS,
FEEN”HH-15E. RUMNLHOEELTLESWN, JUT7SVRAREEHRET HE
EELENEIY., BNV \DBERATATSZELHYET,

T ALY M6 T= 7 ~ 11 Nm (T= 0.8 ~ 1.2 kgf-m)
M10 T= 29 ~ 34 N-m (T= 3.0 ~ 3.5 kgf-m)
MEARIL ~ T= 43 N-m (T= 4.4 kgf-m)

GhyFY>4g T=8.3+0.5 N-m (T= 0.85+0.05 kgf-m)
- 8/10 - 3108-RT001



6. [RZEPILIEE]

(WH#2HENS TEA R TS—DELRAHRSTDRTERZE, T4 V—FTHOLRBEH-ET/HRY,
BiEMIEHEEZE L TS IZS 0N,

OX T LI IFETRMICEY ., ERORET IR TANHYET, BE
HEE LY AREDTERL, BELTVABERFRETBLTIESL,
AT RERMEREESTTOLET,
OXTYUINER, BEBELTWAGEEFERFIIT OO ERELELNT
CEEWL,
B H
Ag O | @EFh. EEZREERBLASAGESLICEFERLELTIESL,

ETDRFEFETEMIT D ERBOEFE. ZELAHOIHNNT T 5%
TEEENLHYET,

1. MoF—YA Lo —OHTI+]
M AF—FA Lo —F AR ITT—T—ILEIEAL. T—ILEA U F— A Lo —D7UL
BExEbHE. fFBOARILEM6 P=1.0 L=15), TL—2Tviv, RTYLTIy v %
FRALTREMAITLTLLESN, (M oF—H4 Lo —FRSHE)

ESEELY | O XTI LY mARG BECEEARELTEN, X,
7 BFENTS &S BEBERBOHLEL, .

i s | @4 VT A LU —EBBICEERL BT EEL,
/NZEE | A sy camEn T L. B BETSBTANG

YEI,

8. I&EBFIREDHER]
(D EXRDEBATETR. BEYIS—ZFTERIYSIDI VTSV RZEHRELTIZSY,

- 9/10 - 3108-RT001



L—o o492 75— R

JZA80

(0'1=d 9W) 4 ~£ (S1=10'1=d 9N) 4113f
ALRLLANLY MR L= AL

@\N@\p\“\:b\%\_% |@\|Ene
)
S)

LYEL00-8YVLL \

18€6G0-€8G/l —LY— LML )y /Eh

— b N —A
AT [RIRVE —4 21— )]
] 001100-657ZL 001100-65tZL
e | oo o e
M—Clar ol
vmf xrncgrney SSMETE
00L0C0-66LLL (STI=d 8N) § /£ (S'1=d OLW) 4~ £
arney \ ALRLLANLY
&) & AR LA—=L (0v=15"1=d 0LW)
v [\
£ : 2 \ ools0-sszt )
! 0 0—am
£ @ @v'u @ O) e\
bseso-00st ) RN NGOl
4@%/ @/ 6G2€10-921L1
LE€900-t6LL LrnLY NV M w@ﬁ%wv
—LL 27 )X ALAGA=AL — / / )
s e . ([ \:VW
AR AL - AN »\,,\_,Pm\,zhx\._v 4
- & 001900-1¥106
(G2 I=d 8N AL b LANLRED
Sy 1£6190-287L1
N — b L -
— Ly T \\ B=rs b

3108-RT001

- 10/10 -



st TyF-H4—IX
T418-0192 FHEEE L =mdbiIL7181
https://www.hks—power.co.jp/

(BEMES, &BH) - WTyvF-7— IR



HKS Exhaust System
User & Installation Manual

HKIS

<3108-RTO01>

<E65400-T23170-00>
20240708,
VerNo2-1.TA



Confirm Before Installation

Part Number - 3108-RTO01
Name of Product : Racing Muffler

Application : TOYOTA SUPRA

* Please make sure that the kit has all the provided parts listed below.

% Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or giving it excessive impact.
Otherwise, it may result in product damage or improper installation.

Parts List / Hardware QT. Code No.
[ #1 Mid Pipe (Connection Adapter) 1 17426-013259
O #2 Mid Pipe 1 17482-061331
0 Main Muffler 1 17494-006331
O Innner Silencer 1 17448-001347
0 Anti-vibration Rubber 1 17560-057259
[0 Rubber Stay 2 17459-001100
O Spring 4 17499-020100
O G Coupling 1 90141-006100
[0 Gasket( ¢ 80) 1 17455-056100
[0 Mid Pipe Body Stay 1 17583-053331
0 Main Muffler Body Stay 1 17575-105331
0 Manual 1 E65400-T23170-00

Parts List / Hardware QarT. SIZE
0 Bolt 2 M10 P=1.5 =40
0 Nut 2 M10 P=1.5
0 Flat Washer 4 M10
O Spring Washer 2 M10
0 Nut 2 M8 P=1.25
O Flat Washer 2 M8
O Spring Washer 2 M8
0 Bolt 2 M6 P=1.0 L=15
0 Nut 2 M6 P=1.0
O Flat Washer 4 M6
O Spring Washer 2 M6

- 1/8 -

3108-RT001




3108-RT001

Part Number

1€EG01-GLGLI

3109 40038

~

Keys Apog Ja|Jyny uley —

Racing Muffler
TOYOTA SUPRA

Name of Product

Application

A9 44N ulep

19S 1NN pue 1|0g

i
apis fpog /

0010¢0-661L1

01100-6S¥L1

01100-6S¥L1 Ae1g Jaqgny

Re1s Jaqqny

Jaysep 3ul.adg

(0°1=d 9W) 3NN (G1=10"1=d 9W) 3109

Jayseyp 3ulJdg Jaysep 1e|4
\ Jaysep 1e|4 \
I|®u||¢||© |I|©|IBEMD

"

LYE100-8YVLIL
J90Ud| IS Jauu]

[ wesgeiq uolle||eIsu] 490Ud|IS Jouu] ]

Jayse)| 1e|4

(G71=d OLW) 3NN

D
\\\\_mgnzm commm»mwwmwmmﬁ///
3ul.dg
Jaysep 1B|{ —— @
Jaysep sulidg — %
(G¢ "I=d 8W)3INN —
110g »0031g —

apIs Apo
feas xooyw\\uv\\\\ Pis PO

1£€€G0-€8GL | Aels Apog adid pIN

001020661 L (SZ"1=d W) 3N
gulJdg \\\ Jaysep 3Sul.adg
2 Jayse e
@ @ & PUSEN %14 (07=1 G "1=d OLW)
\ | \\\\\\ 1109
/ % s
© —&—0—0 _ \\\
: 0 N \ aplIs @'9&5
;i DOIOTE-
—— 1]

Mwb @ ///// Lmswmgpm_m

n AHMWM/// @mwm_o-owvﬁ_
_ (Jo1depe U01195UU0D)

mw B odid PIN I#
,////,p_om

001900-1¥106
A gur|dnon

L€€190-28YLL
adid PIN ¢#

3108-RT001

- 2/8 -



Thank you for purchasing HKS exhaust system. Please read this User & Installation Manual thoroughly before

using this product so that you will understand and use product correctly. Please confirm that the contents
are correct before installation on the vehicle.

Foreword

Replacing exhaust systems entails dangerous work that only mechanics with specialized training should
perform in an automobile service shop with adequate facilities. For untrained customers to install an
unfamiliar product could be dangerous as it could result in injury and/or severe burns. Please request a
specialist service shop to do the installation.

-Do not perform any illegal modifications on this product, such as cutting the pipe and/or removing the
internal components of the muffler.

-Our company shall not bear any responsibility should you, the customer, or a third-party cause a breakdown
of the product and its auxiliary product through modification or disassembly, or for damages caused by
problems resulting from its misuse.

-This product and its parts may be revised without warning to the customer.

-Due to regulations, it is not legal to drive any vehicle with the catalytic converter or any other emission
device removed or modified (Unless specified by local regulations).

Product Precautions

-When the engine is turned on or immediately after it is stopped, the exhaust manifold, exhaust pipe, catalyst
and muffler are extremely hot. Be extra careful not to touch the section that exits the rear of the vehicle.
You may suffer burns if you touch this or any section of the exhaust system. Please note that when you
load or unload items from the trunk, your clothing could burn or melt if it touches the tail pipe.

Please take caution around the surroundings when you stop or park the car.

-Oil or brake fluid split on the exhaust manifold could burst into flames.

-Exhaust gases contain toxic substances. There is always a danger of carbon monoxide poisoning if you
continue to work in a poorly ventilated garage or warehouse with the engine running. Always turn off
the engine and check for adequate ventilation before working in an enclosed space. Be especially careful
when pets and children are near the installation site. Take note of wind direction when running a vehicle
near people.

-This aftermarket exhaust improves exhaust efficiency and enhances the performance characteristics of
the vehicle. Make certain that the brakes have been serviced completely and verify the brake performance
and safety check all under carriage components.

-This exhaust system is designed to have a safe clearance from the road surface with the vehicle at standard
(stock) height. Therefore, if the vehicle is modified and body height is lowered to an extremely low level,
the muffler could become damaged or may damage other objects when it comes in contact with the road
surface or protruding objects. Please do not lower the height of the vehicle to extreme levels because
exhaust gas could leak from a damaged exhaust system.

- 3/8 - 3108-RT001



-Even if parts in the emission system are used correctly, there is the possibility of deteriorating sound muffling
performance from toxic substances in the exhaust gases or corrosion causing holes in the product depending

on the usage of the automobile. If this is the case, please consult promptly with your dealer or service shop.
If the product had lost its original capabilities, please have it exchanged with the same product.

If corrosion is left untended, this could cause fire from leakage of exhaust gas under the lower part of the
chassis. Moreover, the driver could be fined for driving a poorly maintained vehicle.

-It is the legal responsibility of the driver to safely upkeep his/her car. Periodic inspection and service is
essential for safety and to prevent pollution. Be certain that routine inspections are made as well as periodic
inspections and parts replacement if necessary.

-While the product of our company uses carefully selected materials, and the product is manufactured under
strict quality control standards in consideration of durability, the product could corrode and develop holes at
an unexpectedly early stage if the vehicle is driven under adverse conditions. Moreover, the product could be
hit by small rock and other road debris that may damage or cause holes in the product. Please be very
careful because this could cause leakage of exhaust gases.

-The law prohibits the removal of the catalytic converter or removing the interior components of it.
Please refrain from such action as this could lead to environmental pollution.

-Exhaust components on automobiles sometimes reach very high temperatures. Do not leave the vehicle
over dry grass or other flammable materials with the engine running or even after immediately turning
off the engine.

This could cause a fire. Please stop or park your vehicle in an area where there are no flammable objects
under the vehicle.

-When using your vehicle, refrain from revving or idling the engine for extended periods of time. This could
cause deterioration of the sound muffling material in the muffler. The heat from stagnant exhaust could
cause breakdowns of electrical parts and auxiliary parts in the engine compartment.

-Do not store or leave vehicle in humid areas or where salt is prevalent. This could cause deterioration and
corrosion of parts.

-Please understand that using your vehicle in various types of races, circuit runs and other special use could
markedly lower the durability of the product.

Installation Precautions

-When installing the product, make sure all instructions are followed precisely. Use a torque wrench and
tighten the screws to the regulation (factory) torque so as to prevent the screws from loosening while
the vehicle is in operation.

-Exhaust manifolds and catalytic converters can become extremely hot during usage. Coming in contact with a
hot exhaust system may result in severe burns. Only work on the vehicle after it cools down. Please use heat-
resistant gloves during service to prevent burns.

-Rust may make it difficult to loosen the nuts and bolts on the exhaust system. Use a spray-type lubricant
and the correct tools to loosen the nuts and bolts and refrain from using excessive force that may cause
the nuts and bolts to break. Always use heat-resistant gloves to prevent injury to hands.

-Exhaust system replacements are usually performed underneath of the vehicle. It is dangerous to replace
the system if the lifted vehicles is in an unstable condition. Be certain to work safely by using a specified
lifting machine for vehicles. Never work underneath of the vehicle lifted only by a standard car jack, as this
could be extremely dangerous.

-Replacing of an exhaust system entails simultaneous tightening of nuts and bolts located separately, and
working in situations where a heavy system is supported from below. Therefore,working alone could be
very dangerous. Always work with two or more persons.

-Be careful to maintain the proper clearance when installing a new exhaust system. Please be particularly
careful when working near brakes, fuel line, drivetrain and electrical systems.

-If you find cracks and other deterioration in the rubber exhaust hangers, replace them with the vehicle
manufacturer's new standard parts.

- 4/8 - 3108-RT001



After the standard (stock) exhaust system is removed, disassemble them into shortest possible pieces and
store them horizontally to allow for and moisture dissipation.

In some instances it may be necessary to cut the stock exhaust into two pieces to remove it. The stock
exhaust was installed before the rear suspension was installed on the vehicle.

The replacement HKS exhaust system will bolt directly on and does not require any modification ( to the
vehicle or the exhaust system).

- 5/8 - 3108-RT001



Installation Procedure

X Please request a specialized maintenance shop for installation work.
X “stock parts" in this manual refers to the manufacturer's genuine parts.

[A WARNINGJ Do not apply lubricant, etc. to the rubber stays.
If lubricant, etc. is used when removing and installing the rubber stays,

be sure to clean the stays to remove any oil or grease.
If oil or grease remains on the stay, it may cause a serious accident
such as coming off while driving.

( NOTE J ® Do not reuse the gasket.

1. Remove Stock parts
(1) Remove the stock parts according to the automobile manufacturer's instructions.

2. Temporary assembly of #1 Mid Pipe
(1) Place the #1 mid pipe in the correct position, insert the supplied gasket (¢p80) between
the rear flange of the catalyst and the front flange of the #1 mid pipe, insert a flat washer
into the supplied bolt (M10) and thread it through from the front side, then install the
supplied flat washer, spring washer and nut from the opposite side in this order and
temporarily tighten.Remove the stock parts according to the automobile manufacturer's

instructions.

J In case the product contacts the heat shield due to unevenness of
the individual vehicle, please modify the heat shield by bending it
or other measures.

( NOTE

3. Temporary assembly of #2 Mid Pipe

(1) Attach the supplied mid pipe body stay and rubber stay to the body side.

(2) Align the #2 mid pipe with the correct position, and attach and temporarily tighten the
#1 mid pipe rear ring flange and #2 mid pipe front ring flange with the supplied G coupling.

(3) Attach the supplied anti-vibration rubber to the hanger bracket connected to the front of
the #2 mid pipe and the mid pipe body stay attached in (1) above, using the supplied flat

washers, spring washers, and nuts, and temporarily tighten them.
(4) Insert the hanger attached at the rear of the #2 mid pipe into the attached rubber stay

installed in step (1).

4. Temporary assembly of Main Muffler

(1) Attach the supplied main muffler body stay to the body side.
(2) Align the main muffler in its proper position and fit the supplied rubber stay to the hanger

and the main muffler body stay attached in (1).
(3) Insert the main muffler into the #2 mid pipe rear adapter and place the attached spring in

4 places.
Tightening Torque M6 T= 7~ 11 N-m (T= 0.8 ~ 1.2 kgf-m)
M10 T=29 ~ 34 N-m (T= 3.0 ~ 3.5 kgf-m)
Stock Bolt T=43 N-m (T= 4.4 kgf-m)
G cupling T= 8.3 +0.5N-m (T= 0.85 £0.05 kgf-m)

- 6/8 - 3108-RT001



5. Assemble the entire system

(1) Tighten the temporarily tightened bolts and nuts with the specified torque starting
from the front side of the car while checking the positions of the center pipe and
main muffler, the clearance with the car floor, cross member, other peripheral parts,
and also the misalignment of gaskets between flanges.

(2) Check the alignment and clearance between the tail pipe and the bumper of the car.
If there is any defect, retighten from the beginning. If insufficient clearance is left
unchecked, an improper noise may be generated, or the resin bumper may melt
due to heat.

6. Prevention of fallout
(1) Suspend the front and back of the insert section between the #2 mid pipe and the
main muffler with a little extra room using wire to prevent it from falling off.

Springs may wear or break depending on driving conditions.
Be sure to check them on a daily basis and replace them with new
ones if they are worn. We recommend replacing springs frequently.

([ NOTE )

(& WARNINGJ Never start the engine in case the springs are worn out or damaged.
If you notice any abnormalities such as abnormal noise while driving,

stop driving immediately.

If you continue driving, in the worst case it may cause the muffler to

fall off.

7. Installing the Inner silencer
(1) Insert the inner silencer into the main muffler tail section, align the tail and inner
silencer hole positions, and tighten using the supplied bolts (M6 P=1.0 L=15),
flat washers and spring washers. (Refer to innner silenser installation diagram)

When using an inner silencer, be careful that it does not fall off. Also,

( NOTE J do not operate the product under overloading.

(& WARNINGJ Do not use the inner silencer for competition.
Continued load on the inner silencer may cause it to break or fall off.

8. Verifying a Correct Installation
(1) Check the clearance for each section by shaking the muffler after installing the product.

- 7/8 - 3108-RT001



- 8/8 -









HKS Co., Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya,
Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN
https://www.hks—power.co jp/en/



